

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 3667/2024

Vikas Agarwal S/o Sh. Brajmohan Agarwal,

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Vikram Singh
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Atul Sharma, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN
Order

16/07/2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the FIR (Annexure-1), reflects that the date of the alleged incident was 21.03.2014, while the FIR was registered on 01.10.2022 at Police Station Gumanpura, Kota City. It is submitted that the matter is of a civil nature, and the FIR has been registered after a delay of approximately six years. Further, it is submitted that the police authorities in Jaipur were vested with the jurisdiction to register the FIR, since the entire transaction and the involved subject-matter/property are situated at Jaipur. Moreover, it is submitted that the FIR was registered, under the directions of the learned Trial Court under Section 156(3) of the CrPC, and a negative final report has been filed qua the FIR.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the petitioner has made several offers to the complainant qua the grant of *patta* and the construction of the boundary wall. Further, it is submitted that no dispute has raised, and no forgery has been committed, by the petitioner.

Heard.



[CRLMP-3667/2024]

Issue notices.

In the meantime, no coercive/adverse action shall be taken against the petitioner.

List the matter on 20.08.2024.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

JKP/15